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2. Share capital 
 
As at the LPD, the issued share capital and paid-up share capital of Liannex Fleet is SGD100 
comprising of 100 Liannex Fleet Shares. 
 
 

3. Substantial shareholders 
 
As at the LPD, the substantial shareholders of Liannex Fleet and their direct and indirect 
shareholdings in Liannex Fleet are as follows: 
 
  Direct Indirect 

 

Country of 
incorporation/ 

Nationality 
No. of Liannex 

Fleet Shares % 
No. of Liannex 

Fleet Shares % 
Liannex 
Corporation  Singapore 100 100 - - 
Mr. LHW Malaysian - - (1)100 100 
Madam Bah Malaysian - - (2)100 100 
 
Notes: 
 
(1) Deemed interest by virtue of his shareholding in Liannex Maritime through Liannex Corporation pursuant to Section 8(4) 

of the Act. 
(2) Deemed interest by virtue of her shareholding in Liannex Maritime through Liannex Corporation and her spouse’s 

shareholding in Liannex Maritime through Liannex Corporation pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act. 
 

4. Directors 
 
As at the LPD, the directors of Liannex Fleet and their direct and indirect shareholdings in Liannex 
Fleet are as follows: 
 
   Direct Indirect 

 Nationality Designation 

No. of 
Liannex 

Fleet 
Shares % 

No. of 
Liannex 

Fleet 
Shares % 

Mr. LHW Malaysian Director - - (1)100 100 
Madam Bah Malaysian Director - - (2)100 100 
 
Notes: 
 
(1) Deemed interest by virtue of his shareholding in Liannex Maritime through Liannex Corporation pursuant to Section 8(4) 

of the Act. 
(2) Deemed interest by virtue of her shareholding in Liannex Maritime through Liannex Corporation and her spouse’s 

shareholding in Liannex Maritime through Liannex Corporation pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act. 
 

  
5. Subsidiaries and associated companies 
 

As at the LPD, the subsidiaries of the Liannex Fleet are as follows: 
 

Name of 
company 

Place/Date of 
incorporation 

Issued ordinary 
share capital 

Equity interest 
held (%) Principal activity 

Barisar  Singapore/ 
29 April 2013  

 

SGD50,000 100 Ship brokering services 

Bursar  Singapore/ 
14 November 

2012  
 

SGD50,000 100 Ship brokering services  

Ferlisar  Singapore/ 
2 November 

SGD50,000 100 Ship brokering services 
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Name of 
company

Place/Date of 
incorporation

Issued ordinary 
share capital

Equity interest 
held (%) Principal activity

Gimsar Singapore/
25 June 2014

SGD50,000 100 Ship brokering services

Handal Singapore/
8 April 2016

SGD50,000 100 Crane services for all 
industries except 

construction

Himsar Singapore/1 
October 2015

SGD50,000 100 Ship brokering services

Kangsar Singapore/
24 May 2012

SGD50,000 100 Ship brokering services

Kelisar Singapore/
25 June 2014

SGD50,000 100 Ship brokering services

Melisar Singapore/
25 June 2014

SGD50,000 100 Ship brokering services

Nimsar Singapore/
25 June 2014

SGD50,000 100 Ship brokering services

Yinson 
Power 
Marine

Malaysia/
19 September 

2008

RM10,440,000 49 Forwarding of freight

Liannex Fleet does not have any associated companies as at the LPD.

114



APPENDIX III-A 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON LIANNEX FLEET (Cont’d) 
 
 

 

6. Financial information 
 
A summary of the financial information of the Liannex Fleet Group based on the Accountants’ 
Report on the Liannex Fleet Group for the past 3 FYEs 31 December 2021 to 31 December 2023, 
as set out in Appendix VI-A of this Circular, as well as the latest unaudited financial information of 
the Liannex Fleet Group for the 8-month FPE 31 August 2024 is set out below:  
 

 FYE 31 December 8-month FPE 31 August (2) 
 Audited Translated Audited Translated Audited Translated Unaudited Translated 
 2021 2021 2022 2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 
 (SGD 

’000) 
(1) (RM 
’000) 

(SGD 
’000) 

(1) (RM 
’000) 

(SGD 
’000) 

(1) (RM’ 
000) 

(SGD  
’000) 

(1) (RM 
’000) 

Revenue 12,009 37,038 22,013  70,237  26,766  90,943  16,319 54,848 
PBT 2,381    7,343  7,052  22,501  9,614  32,665  5,107 17,166 
PAT 2,381    7,343  7,052  22,501  9,367  31,826  5,106 17,163 
         
Invested equity (7) 3,973  12,264  3,973  13,058  3,973  13,851  (8)* (8)* 
Total equity/NA 5,412 16,706 12,464 40,964 21,832 76,111 4,643 15,947 
Dividend paid - - - - - - - - 
         
No. of Liannex 
Fleet Shares in 
issue (3) 

- - - - - - 100 100 

NA per Liannex 
Fleet Share 
(SGD/RM) 

- - - - - - 46,430 159,468 

Earnings per 
Liannex Fleet 
Share (SGD/RM) 
(4) 

- - - - - - 51,060 171,625 

Current ratio 
(times) (5) 

0.02  0.02 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.10 0.10 

Total borrowings  11,450 35,345  19,651  64,585  12,868  44,860  56,007 194,809 
Gearing (times) (6) 2.12 2.12 1.58 1.58 0.59 0.59 12.06 12.06 

 
Notes: 
 
(1)  Translated based on the following middle rates as published by BNM: 
 

 Income and expenses using 
the average middle rate 

prevailing at 5.00 p.m. for the 
FYE/FPE 

Assets and liabilities using the 
middle rate prevailing at 5.00 

p.m. as at 31 December/31 
August 

FYE/FPE SGD/MYR SGD/MYR 
31 December 2021 3.0842 3.0869 
31 December 2022 3.1907 3.2866 
31 December 2023 3.3977 3.4862 

31 August 2024 3.361 3.435 
 
(2)  There is no readily available comparative interim financial information for the Liannex Fleet Group for the 8-month 

FPE 31 August 2023, as the Liannex Fleet Group was recently formed in April 2024. 
(3) There was no shares of Liannex Fleet in issue for the FYEs 31 December 2021, 31 December 2022 and 31 

December 2023 as Liannex Fleet was incorporated on 21 February 2024 with an issued share capital of 100 
Liannex Fleet Shares at SGD1.00 per Liannex Fleet Share. 

(4) Computed based on PAT of the Liannex Fleet Group divided by the number of Liannex Fleet Shares in issue. 
(5) Computed based on current assets of the Liannex Fleet Group divided by current liabilities of the Liannex Fleet 

Group. 
(6) Computed based on total borrowings of the Liannex Fleet Group divided by total equity of the Liannex Fleet Group. 
(7) Comprises the share capital of the subsidiaries of the Liannex Fleet Group, which was derived from the 

Accountants’ Report of Liannex Fleet for the FYEs 31 December 2021, 31 December 2022 and 31 December 
2023. 

(8) For avoidance of doubt, the share capital of Liannex Fleet for the 8-month FPE 31 August 2024, after taking into 
consideration the consolidation adjustments, is SGD100 (equivalent to RM343.50). 

115



APPENDIX III-A

BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON LIANNEX FLEET (Cont’d)

60

During the years under review:

(i) there were no exceptional and/or extraordinary items;

(ii) there are no accounting policies adopted by the Liannex Fleet Group which are peculiar to 
the Liannex Fleet Group because of the nature of its business or the industry in which it is 
involved in; and

(iii) there are no audit qualifications to the combined financial statements of the Liannex Fleet 
Group.

Commentaries on financial performance:

FYE 31 December 2021 vs. FYE 31 December 2022

The Liannex Fleet Group’s revenue increased by SGD10.0 million or 83% to SGD22.0 million for
the FYE 31 December 2022 (FYE 31 December 2021: SGD12.0 million). The increase was mainly 
due to the additional revenue contribution of steel bulk carriers acquired by Bursar and Handal in 
July 2022 and October 2021, respectively. The Liannex Fleet Group’s steel tug and barges fleet 
had also experienced an overall revenue growth of 15% year-on-year as a result of higher utilisation.

The Liannex Fleet Group’s PAT increased by SGD4.7 million or 195.8% to SGD7.1 million for the 
FYE 31 December 2022 (FYE 31 December 2021: SGD2.4 million). Similarly, the increase was 
mainly due to profit contributions from Bursar and Handal, unrealised foreign exchange gains and
fair value gains on derviatives during the year.

FYE 31 December 2022 vs. FYE 31 December 2023

The Liannex Fleet Group’s revenue increased by SGD4.8 million or 21.8% to SGD26.8 million for
the FYE 31 December 2023 (FYE 31 December 2022: SGD22.0 million). The increase was a result 
of a full year contribution of charter income by the steel bulk carrier of Bursar.

The Liannex Fleet Group’s PAT increased by SGD2.3 million or 32.4% to SGD9.4 million for the
FYE 31 December 2023 (FYE 31 December 2022: SGD7.1 million). The increase was mainly due 
to higher profit contributions from Bursar.

FYE 31 December 2023 vs. 8-month FPE 31 August 2024  

The Liannex Fleet Group’s revenue decreased by SGD2.3 million or 8.6% to SGD24.5 million 
(based on an annualised revenue for the 8-month FPE 31 August 2024) (FYE 31 December 2023:
SGD26.8 million). The decrease was mainly due to third-party voyage revenues which have yet to 
be recognised for the financial year, of which contributed SGD2.5 million for the FYE 31 December 
2023.

The Liannex Fleet Group’s PAT decreased by SGD1.7 million or 18.1% to SGD7.7 million ((based 
on an annualised revenue for the 8-month FPE 31 August 2024) (FYE 31 December 2023: SGD 
9.4 million). The decrease was also primarily attributed to third-party voyage revenues which have 
yet to be recognised for the financial year as elaborated above.

The Liannex Fleet Group’s total equity stood at SGD4.6 million as at 31 August 2024, reflecting a 
decrease of SGD17.2 million or 78.7% compared to SGD21.8 million as at 31 December 2023. The 
total equity of as at 31 December 2023 is extracted from the audited combined financial statements 
of the subsidiaries, prior to the incorporation of Liannex Fleet and the acquisition of its subsidiaries 
during the 8-month FPE 31 August 2024. The reduction in equity primarily reflects consolidation 
adjustments made upon the acquisition of Liannex Fleet’s subsidiaries, which was funded by 
borrowings drawn down during the year. Total borrowings of the Liannex Fleet Group increased by 
SGD43.1 million or 335.1% during the 8-month FPE 31 August 2024.  
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7. Material contracts

The Liannex Fleet Group has not entered into any material contract (not being contracts entered 
into in the ordinary course of business) within the past 2 years immediately preceding the date of 
this Circular.

8. Material commitments

Save as disclosed below, as at the LPD, the board of directors of Liannex Fleet is not aware of any 
material commitments incurred or known to be incurred by the Liannex Fleet Group which may have 
a material impact on the profits or NA of the Liannex Fleet Group:

SGD’000 RM’000
Approved and contracted capital expenditure commitments 1,400 4,596

9. Contingent liabilities

As at the LPD, the board of directors of Liannex Fleet is not aware of any contingent liabilities, which 
upon becoming enforceable, may have a material impact on the profits or NA of the Liannex Fleet 
Group.

10. Material litigation

As at the LPD, the Liannex Fleet Group is not involved in any material litigation, claims or arbitration, 
either as plaintiff or defendant, and the board of directors of Liannex Fleet has no knowledge of any 
proceedings pending or threatened against the Liannex Fleet Group or any facts which are likely to 
give rise to any proceedings which may adversely and materially affect the business or financial 
position of the Liannex Fleet Group.
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1. History and business 
 
Yinson Power Marine is a private limited company incorporated under the laws of Malaysia on 19 
September 2008 under its present name.  
 
Yinson Power Marine commenced its business operations on 19 September 2008 and is principally 
involved in the provision of marine transport services and leasing of tugboats and barges.  
  
Yinson Power Marine had entered into long-term bare boat charter contracts with Liannex Fleet for 
its fleet of steel tug boats and steel barges, primarily uitlised for the transport of commodities such 
as coal, gypsum and anhydrite in the regional trading routes of Malaysia, Singapore, Indonesia, 
and Vietnam. Yinson Power Marine’s revenues are all generated in Singapore. 
 
Yinson Power Marine is a 49%-owned subsidiary of Liannex Fleet, which in turn is a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of Liannex Corporation. The remaining 51% equity interest in Yinson Power Marine is 
held by Mr. LHW. 

 
As at the LPD, Yinson Power Marine owns 3 steel tug boats and 4 steel barges, the details of which 
are set out below:   

 

No. Category 

Brief 
description and 

existing use 

Audited NBV 
as at 31 

December 
2023 

Capacity 
per unit  Age 

Contract 
value 

Contract 
maturity 

   (RM) (GT) (years) (RM’ 
million) 

 

1. Steel tug 
boats 

Provision of 
marine transport 
services and 
freight 
forwarding 
 

150,000 217 to 
277  

11 to 
15 

8.8 December 
2027 

 
 
 
December 

2027 2. Steel 
barges 

Provision of 
marine transport 
services and 
freight 
forwarding 

2,611,000 3,105 to 
3,107  

11 to 
15 

13.3 

 
Save as disclosed above, there are no other major assets owned by Yinson Power Marine to be 
acquired by our Company in relation to the Proposed Acquisition of Yinson Power Marine. 

 
 
2. Share capital 

 
As at the LPD, the issued share capital of Yinson Power Marine is RM19,240,000 comprising 
10,440,000 Yinson Power Marine Shares and 8,800,000 RCPS. As at the LPD, all the outstanding 
RCPS are held by Liannex Fleet. The salient terms of the RCPS are set out below: 
 
(a) the holder will have the option to convert the RCPS or part thereof into fully paid Yinson 

Power Marine Shares at the conversion ratio of 1 new ordinary share for every 1 RCPS held; 
 
(b) the RCPS shall rank in priority to the ordinary shares with regard to the repayment or return 

of capital and participation in surplus assets and profits in the event of winding up; 
 
(c) the RCPS shall not be entitled to any right of voting at any general meeting nor receipt of 

any notices of general meetings; 
 
(d) the RCPS can be redeemed at the option of Yinson Power Marine at any time and 

redemption can be allowed in whole or part; 
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(e) any entitlement of dividend will be at the option of Yinson Power Marine; and

(f) the RCPS shall not be transferable.

3. Substantial shareholders

As at the LPD, the shareholders of Yinson Power Marine and its direct and indirect shareholding 
in Yinson Power Marine are as follows:

Direct Indirect

Country of 
incorporation

/
Nationality

No. of 
Yinson 
Power 
Marine 
Shares

% No. of 
RCPS

% No. of 
Yinson 
Power 
Marine 
Shares

% No. of 
RCPS

%

Liannex Fleet Singapore 5,115,600 49 8,800,000 100 - - - -
Liannex 
Corporation

Singapore - - - - (1)5,115,600 49 (1)8,800,000 100

Mr. LHW Malaysian 5,324,400 51 - - (2)5,115,600 49 (2)8,800,000 100
Madam Bah Malaysian - - - - (3)10,440,000 100 (3)8,800,000 100

Notes:

(1) Deemed interest by virtue of its shareholding in Liannex Fleet pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.
(2) Deemed interest by virtue of his shareholding in Liannex Corporation pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.
(3) Deemed interest by virtue of her shareholding in Liannex Corporation and her spouse’s shareholding in Liannex 

Corporation pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

4. Directors

As at the LPD, the directors of Yinson Power Marine and their direct and indirect shareholdings in 
Yinson Power Marine are as follows:

Direct Indirect

Nationality Designation

No. of 
Yinson 
Power 
Marine 
Shares

% No. of 
RCPS

% No. of 
Yinson 
Power 
Marine 
Shares

% No. of 
RCPS

%

Mr. LHW Malaysian Director 5,324,400 51 - - (1)5,115,600 49 (1)8,800,000 100
Madam 
Bah

Malaysian Director - - - - (2)10,440,000 100 (2)8,800,000 100

Lim Chern 
Yuan

Malaysian Director - - - - - - - -

Notes:

* Negligible
(1) Deemed interest by virtue of his shareholding in Liannex Fleet via Liannex Corporation pursuant to Section 8(4) of the 

Act.
(2) Deemed interest by virtue of her shareholding in Liannex Corporation and her spouse’s shareholding in Liannex 

Corporation pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

5. Subsidiaries and associated companies

As at the LPD, Yinson Power Marine does not have any subsidiary or associated company.
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As at the LPD, the shareholders of Yinson Power Marine and its direct and indirect shareholding 
in Yinson Power Marine are as follows:

Direct Indirect

Country of 
incorporation

/
Nationality

No. of 
Yinson 
Power 
Marine 
Shares

% No. of 
RCPS

% No. of 
Yinson 
Power 
Marine 
Shares

% No. of 
RCPS

%

Liannex Fleet Singapore 5,115,600 49 8,800,000 100 - - - -
Liannex 
Corporation

Singapore - - - - (1)5,115,600 49 (1)8,800,000 100

Mr. LHW Malaysian 5,324,400 51 - - (2)5,115,600 49 (2)8,800,000 100
Madam Bah Malaysian - - - - (3)10,440,000 100 (3)8,800,000 100

Notes:

(1) Deemed interest by virtue of its shareholding in Liannex Fleet pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.
(2) Deemed interest by virtue of his shareholding in Liannex Corporation pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.
(3) Deemed interest by virtue of her shareholding in Liannex Corporation and her spouse’s shareholding in Liannex 

Corporation pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

4. Directors

As at the LPD, the directors of Yinson Power Marine and their direct and indirect shareholdings in 
Yinson Power Marine are as follows:

Direct Indirect

Nationality Designation

No. of 
Yinson 
Power 
Marine 
Shares

% No. of 
RCPS

% No. of 
Yinson 
Power 
Marine 
Shares

% No. of 
RCPS

%

Mr. LHW Malaysian Director 5,324,400 51 - - (1)5,115,600 49 (1)8,800,000 100
Madam 
Bah

Malaysian Director - - - - (2)10,440,000 100 (2)8,800,000 100

Lim Chern 
Yuan

Malaysian Director - - - - - - - -

Notes:

* Negligible
(1) Deemed interest by virtue of his shareholding in Liannex Fleet via Liannex Corporation pursuant to Section 8(4) of the 

Act.
(2) Deemed interest by virtue of her shareholding in Liannex Corporation and her spouse’s shareholding in Liannex 

Corporation pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

5. Subsidiaries and associated companies

As at the LPD, Yinson Power Marine does not have any subsidiary or associated company.
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A summary of the audited financial information of Yinson Power Marine for the past 3 FYEs 31 
December 2021 to 31 December 2023 and the unaudited financial information of Yinson Power 
Marine for the 8-month FPE 31 August 2023 and FPE 31 August 2024 is set out below: 

Audited Unaudited
FYE 31 December 8-month FPE 31 August

2021 2022 2023 2023 2024
(RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000)

Revenue 6,962 6,863 7,079 4,889 4,594
PBT (2,052) 280 2,490 1,796 708
PAT (2,052) 280 1,975 1,796 708

Share capital 10,440 10,440 10,440 10,440 10,440
Total equity/NA 3,759 4,039 6,014 5,835 6,722

No. of Yinson Power 
Marine Shares in issue 
(‘000)

10,440 10,440 10,440 10,440 10,440

NA per Yinson Power 
Marine Share (RM)

0.36 0.39 0.58 0.56 0.64

Earnings per Yinson 
Power Marine Share 
(RM) (1)

- 0.03 0.19 0.17 0.07

Current ratio (times) (2) 0.04 0.09 3.56 1.19 N/A
Total borrowings - - - - -
Gearing (times) (3) - - - - -

Notes:

(1) Computed based on PAT of Yinson Power Marine divided by number Yinson Power Marine in issue.
(2) Computed based on current assets of Yinson Power Marine divided by current liabilities of Yinson Power Marine.
(3) Computed based on total borrowings of Yinson Power Marine divided by total equity of Yinson Power Marine.

During the years under review:

(i) there were no exceptional and/or extraordinary items;

(ii) there are no accounting policies adopted by Yinson Power Marine which are peculiar to 
Yinson Power Marine because of the nature of its business or the industry in which it is
involved in; and

(iii) there are no audit qualifications to the audited financial statements of Yinson Power Marine.

Commentaries on financial performance:

FYE 31 December 2021 vs. FYE 31 December 2022

Yinson Power Marine’s revenue decreased by RM99,123 or 1.4% to RM6.9 million for the FYE 31 
December 2022 (FYE 31 December 2021: RM7.0 million). The decrease was mainly due to the 
disposal of a steel barge in May 2022, thus reducing chartering income.
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Yinson Power Marine’s PAT increased by RM2.3 million or 113.6% to RM0.3 million for the FYE 31 
December 2022 (FYE 31 December 2021: LAT of RM2.0 million). The increase was mainly due to 
a gain on disposal of a steel barge, along with lower depreciation costs as a result of several vessels 
being fully depreciated during the year.

FYE 31 December 2022 vs. FYE 31 December 2023

Yinson Power Marine’s revenue increased by RM0.2 million or 3.1% to RM7.1 million for the FYE 
31 December 2023 (FYE 31 December 2022: RM6.9 million). The increase was mainly due to 
higher utilisation rates of its fleet during the year.

Yinson Power Marine’s PAT increased by RM1.7 million or 605.4% to RM2.0 million for the FYE 31 
December 2023 (FYE 31 December 2022: RM0.3 million). The increase was mainly due to the gain 
on disposal of a steel barge, along with lower depreciation costs as a result of several vessels being 
fully depreciated during the year.

8-month FPE 31 August 2024 vs. 8-month FPE 31 August 2023

Yinson Power Marine’s revenue decreased by RM0.3 million or 6.0% to RM4.6 million for the 8-
month FPE 31 August 2024 (8-month FPE 31 August 2023: RM4.9 million), mainly due to slightly 
lower utilisation rates of its vessels.

Yinson Power Marine’s PAT decreased by RM1.1 million or 60.6% to RM0.7 million for the 8-month 
FPE 31 August 2024 (8-month FPE 31 August 2023: RM1.8 million), mainly due to higher repair 
and maintenance costs incurred.

7. Material contracts

Yinson Power Marine has not entered into any material contract (not being contracts entered into in 
the ordinary course of business) within the past 2 years immediately preceding the date of this 
Circular.

8. Material commitments

As at the LPD, the board of directors of Yinson Power Marine is not aware of any material 
commitments incurred or known to be incurred by Yinson Power Marine which may have a material 
impact on the profits or NA of Yinson Power Marine.

9. Contingent liabilities

As at the LPD, the board of directors of Yinson Power Marine is not aware of any contingent 
liabilities, which upon becoming enforceable, may have a material impact on the profits or NA of 
Yinson Power Marine.

10. Material litigation

As at the LPD, Yinson Power Marine is not involved in any material litigation, claims or arbitration, 
either as plaintiff or defendant, and the board of directors of Yinson Power Marine has no knowledge 
of any proceedings pending or threatened against Yinson Power Marine or any facts which are likely 
to give rise to any proceedings which may adversely and materially affect the business or financial 
position of Yinson Power Marine.
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1. History and business 
 
Regulus Offshore is a private limited company incorporated under the laws of Malaysia on 7 July 
2011 under the Companies Act 1965 and is deemed registered under the Act. 
 
Regulus Offshore commenced its business operations on 7 July 2011 and is principally involved in 
the provision of leasing, operations, and maintenance of OSVs. 
 
Regulus Offshore is a 70%-owned subsidiary of Yinson Offshore, which in turn is a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of YHB. 
 
Regulus Offshore generates revenue by chartering its fleet of OSV vessels and providing ancillary 
services to vessel charterers including vessel management, repair and maintenance, crewing and 
operations, provisions, insurance, and logistic support throughout the charter. Regulus Offshore 
primarily operates in the Malaysian O&G industry, where it derives all of its revenue in the past 3 
financial years. 
 
As at the LPD, Regulus Offshore owns 2 AHTS, as well as 1 PSV, the details of which are set out 
below: 

 

No. Category 
Brief description and 
existing use 

Audited NBV 
as at 31 

January 2024 
Capacity 
per unit Age 

Contract 
value 

Contract 
maturity 

   
(RM) (GT) (years) (RM’ 

million) 
 

1. AHTS Provision of offshore 
support services to 
offshore production 
assets and drilling 
activities such as 
personnel transfer, 
supply runs, cargo 
transports, towing, static 
tow, anchor handling and 
accommodation 
services. 

37,520,984 1,678 to 
2,534  

10 to 
14 

4.8 January 
2025 

2. PSV Provision of offshore 
support services to 
offshore production 
assets and drilling 
activities such as 
personnel transfer, 
supply runs, cargo 
transports and 
accommodation 
services. 

11,985,287 2,426 14 N/A(1) N/A(1) 

 
Note: 

 
(1)  Not applicable as there is no active contract for the PSV given that it is customary for PSV on spot 

charters to be off-hire during monsoon period i.e. between the month of November to February. 
 
Save as disclosed above, there are no other major assets owned by Regulus Offshore to be 
acquired by our Company in relation to the Proposed Acquisition of Regulus Offshore. 

 
 

2. Share capital 
 
As at the LPD, the issued share capital of Regulus Offshore is RM25,750,000 comprising 750,000 
Regulus Offshore Shares and 25,000,000 RPS. 
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As at the LPD, all the outstanding RPS are held by Yinson Offshore and the salient terms of RPS 
are set out below:

(a) Regulus Offshore shall have the option to redeem all RPS or any part thereof at any time 
provided that distributable reserves of Regulus Offshore exceeds the issue price of RM1.00 
per RPS and any accrued dividend payable to the holder of the RPS;

(b) The rights of the holder of the RPS to receive dividends is subject to there being sufficient 
distributable reserve at the relevant dividend date. Dividends on the RPS shall be non-
cumulative and at the board of directors of Regulus Offshore's discretion; and

(c) The holder of the RPS shall be entitled to receive notices of general meetings, reports, and 
audited accounts, and to attend general meetings of Regulus Offshore. RPS do not entitle 
its holder to the right to vote at general meetings, except on matters affecting its rights and 
interests, subject to the contract and/or term sheet of issuance of the RPS.

3. Substantial shareholders

As at the LPD, the shareholders of Regulus Offshore and its direct and indirect shareholding in 
Regulus Offshore are as follows:

Direct Indirect

Country of 
incorporation/

Nationality

No. of 
Regulus 
Offshore 

Shares %
No. of 

RPS %

No. of 
Regulus 
Offshore 

Shares % No. of RPS %
Yinson 
Offshore 

Malaysia 525,000 70.0 25,000,000 100.0 - - - -

Mat Sin 
Bin Bidin

Malaysian 225,000 30.0 - - - - - -

YHB Malaysia - - - - (1)525,000 70.0 (1)25,000,000 100.0
Mr. LHW Malaysian - - - - (2)525,000 70.0 (2)25,000,000 100.0
Madam 
Bah

Malaysian - - - - (3)525,000 70.0 (3)25,000,000 100.0

Notes:

(1) Deemed interest by virtue of its shareholding in Yinson Offshore pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.
(2) Deemed interest by virtue of his spouse’s and children’s direct shareholdings in YHB pursuant to Section 59(11)(c) of 

the Act and Liannex Corporation’s and YLSB’s direct shareholding in YHB pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.
(3) Deemed interest by virtue of her spouse’s and children’s direct shareholdings in YHB pursuant to Section 59(11)(c) of 

the Act and Liannex Corporation’s and YLSB’s direct shareholding in YHB pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act. 
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As at the LPD, all the outstanding RPS are held by Yinson Offshore and the salient terms of RPS 
are set out below:

(a) Regulus Offshore shall have the option to redeem all RPS or any part thereof at any time 
provided that distributable reserves of Regulus Offshore exceeds the issue price of RM1.00 
per RPS and any accrued dividend payable to the holder of the RPS;

(b) The rights of the holder of the RPS to receive dividends is subject to there being sufficient 
distributable reserve at the relevant dividend date. Dividends on the RPS shall be non-
cumulative and at the board of directors of Regulus Offshore's discretion; and

(c) The holder of the RPS shall be entitled to receive notices of general meetings, reports, and 
audited accounts, and to attend general meetings of Regulus Offshore. RPS do not entitle 
its holder to the right to vote at general meetings, except on matters affecting its rights and 
interests, subject to the contract and/or term sheet of issuance of the RPS.

3. Substantial shareholders

As at the LPD, the shareholders of Regulus Offshore and its direct and indirect shareholding in 
Regulus Offshore are as follows:

Direct Indirect

Country of 
incorporation/

Nationality

No. of 
Regulus 
Offshore 

Shares %
No. of 

RPS %

No. of 
Regulus 
Offshore 

Shares % No. of RPS %
Yinson 
Offshore 

Malaysia 525,000 70.0 25,000,000 100.0 - - - -

Mat Sin 
Bin Bidin

Malaysian 225,000 30.0 - - - - - -

YHB Malaysia - - - - (1)525,000 70.0 (1)25,000,000 100.0
Mr. LHW Malaysian - - - - (2)525,000 70.0 (2)25,000,000 100.0
Madam 
Bah

Malaysian - - - - (3)525,000 70.0 (3)25,000,000 100.0

Notes:

(1) Deemed interest by virtue of its shareholding in Yinson Offshore pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.
(2) Deemed interest by virtue of his spouse’s and children’s direct shareholdings in YHB pursuant to Section 59(11)(c) of 

the Act and Liannex Corporation’s and YLSB’s direct shareholding in YHB pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.
(3) Deemed interest by virtue of her spouse’s and children’s direct shareholdings in YHB pursuant to Section 59(11)(c) of 

the Act and Liannex Corporation’s and YLSB’s direct shareholding in YHB pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act. 
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As at the LPD, all the outstanding RPS are held by Yinson Offshore and the salient terms of RPS 
are set out below:

(a) Regulus Offshore shall have the option to redeem all RPS or any part thereof at any time 
provided that distributable reserves of Regulus Offshore exceeds the issue price of RM1.00 
per RPS and any accrued dividend payable to the holder of the RPS;

(b) The rights of the holder of the RPS to receive dividends is subject to there being sufficient 
distributable reserve at the relevant dividend date. Dividends on the RPS shall be non-
cumulative and at the board of directors of Regulus Offshore's discretion; and

(c) The holder of the RPS shall be entitled to receive notices of general meetings, reports, and 
audited accounts, and to attend general meetings of Regulus Offshore. RPS do not entitle 
its holder to the right to vote at general meetings, except on matters affecting its rights and 
interests, subject to the contract and/or term sheet of issuance of the RPS.

3. Substantial shareholders

As at the LPD, the shareholders of Regulus Offshore and its direct and indirect shareholding in 
Regulus Offshore are as follows:

Direct Indirect

Country of 
incorporation/

Nationality

No. of 
Regulus 
Offshore 

Shares %
No. of 

RPS %

No. of 
Regulus 
Offshore 

Shares % No. of RPS %
Yinson 
Offshore 

Malaysia 525,000 70.0 25,000,000 100.0 - - - -

Mat Sin 
Bin Bidin

Malaysian 225,000 30.0 - - - - - -

YHB Malaysia - - - - (1)525,000 70.0 (1)25,000,000 100.0
Mr. LHW Malaysian - - - - (2)525,000 70.0 (2)25,000,000 100.0
Madam 
Bah

Malaysian - - - - (3)525,000 70.0 (3)25,000,000 100.0

Notes:

(1) Deemed interest by virtue of its shareholding in Yinson Offshore pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.
(2) Deemed interest by virtue of his spouse’s and children’s direct shareholdings in YHB pursuant to Section 59(11)(c) of 

the Act and Liannex Corporation’s and YLSB’s direct shareholding in YHB pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.
(3) Deemed interest by virtue of her spouse’s and children’s direct shareholdings in YHB pursuant to Section 59(11)(c) of 

the Act and Liannex Corporation’s and YLSB’s direct shareholding in YHB pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act. 
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4. Directors 
 
As at the LPD, the directors of Regulus Offshore and their direct and indirect shareholdings in 
Regulus Offshore are as follows: 
 
   Direct Indirect 
 Country of 

incorporation/ 
Nationality Designation 

No. of Regulus 
Offshore 

Shares % 

No. 
of 

RPS % 

No. of Regulus 
Offshore 

Shares % 

No. 
of 

RPS % 
Sheikh 
Ahmad 
Darabi 
Bin 
Sulaiman 

Malaysian Director - - - - - - - - 

Mohamed 
Sabri Bin 
Mohamed 
Zain 

Malaysian Director - - - - - - - - 

Liaw 
Thong 
Jung 

Malaysian Director - - - - - - - - 

 
5. Subsidiaries and associated companies 
 

As at the LPD, Regulus Offshore does not have any subsidiary or associated company. 
 
 

6. Financial information 
 
A summary of the audited financial information of Regulus Offshore for the past 3 FYEs 31 January 
2022 to 31 January 2024 and the unaudited financial information of Regulus Offshore for the 8-
month FPE 30 September 2023 and FPE 30 September 2024 is set out below:  
 

 Audited Unaudited 
 FYE 31 January 8-month FPE 30 September 
 2022 2023 2024 2023 2024 
 (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) 
      

Revenue 30,905 43,676 46,097 28,727 52,698 
PBT 4,018 6,791 20,756 8,777 34,868 
PAT 4,018 9,912 15,660 7,273 29,666 
      
Share capital 750 750 750 750 750 
Total equity/NA 16,610 26,522 42,181 33,794 71,847 
      
No. of Regulus Offshore 
Shares in issue (‘000) 

750 750 750 750 750 

NA per Regulus Offshore 
Share (RM) 

22.15 35.36 56.24 45.06 95.80 

Earnings per Regulus 
Offshore Share (RM) (1) 

5.36 13.22 20.88 9.70 39.55 

      
Current ratio (times) (2) 3.11 1.42 2.61 4.19 N/A 
Total borrowings  - - - - - 
Gearing (times) (3) - - - - - 
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Notes: 
 
(1) Computed based on PAT of Regulus Offshore divided by number of Regulus Offshore Shares in issue. 
(2) Computed based on current assets of Regulus Offshore divided by current liabilities of Regulus Offshore. 
(3) Computed based on total borrowings of Regulus Offshore divided by total equity of Regulus Offshore. 
 
 
During the years under review: 
 
(i) there were no exceptional and/or extraordinary items; 

 
(ii) there are no accounting policies adopted by Regulus Offshore which are peculiar to 

Regulus Offshore because of the nature of its business or the industry in which it is involved 
in; and 
 

(iii) there are no audit qualifications to the audited financial statements of Regulus Offshore. 
 
 
Commentaries on financial performance: 
 
FYE 31 January 2022 vs. FYE 31 January 2023 
 
Regulus Offshore’s revenue increased by RM12.8 million or 41.4% to RM43.7 million for the FYE 
31 January 2023 (FYE 31 January 2022: RM30.9 million). The increase was mainly due to higher 
daily charter rates upon contract renewals. 
 
Regulus Offshore’s PAT increased by RM5.9 million or 147.5% to RM9.9 million for the FYE 31 
January 2023 (FYE 31 January 2022: RM4.0 million). The increase was mainly due to higher profits 
generated from higher revenue and deferred tax assets recognised during the year. 
 
FYE 31 January 2023 vs. FYE 31 January 2024 
 
Regulus Offshore’s revenue increased by RM2.4 million or 5.5% to RM46.1 million for the FYE 31 
January 2024 (FYE 31 January 2023: RM43.7 million). The increase was mainly due to higher daily 
charter rates upon contract renewals. 
 
Regulus Offshore’s PAT increased by RM5.8 million or 58.6% to RM15.7 million for the FYE 31 
January 2024 (FYE 31 January 2023: RM9.9 million). The increase was mainly due to a decrease 
in costs of sales and a non-recurring other income arising from a deposit being forfeited for intended 
sale of a vessel.  
 
8-month FPE 30 September 2024 vs. 8-month FPE 30 September 2023 
 
Regulus Offshore’s revenue increased by RM24.0 million or 83.4% to RM52.7 millon for the 8-
month FPE 30 September 2024 (8-month FPE 30 September 2023: RM28.7 million), mainly due to 
significantly higher daily charter rates secured upon contract renewals. 
 
Regulus Offshore’s PAT increased by RM22.4 million or 307.9% to RM29.7 million for the 8-month 
FPE 30 September 2024 (8-month FPE 30 September 2023: RM7.3 million), mainly due to the 
higher revenue generation. 
 
 

7. Material contracts 
 
Regulus Offshore has not entered into any material contract (not being contracts entered into in the 
ordinary course of business) within the past 2 years immediately preceding the date of this Circular. 
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8. Material commitments 
 
As at the LPD, the board of directors of Regulus Offshore is not aware of any material commitments 
incurred or known to be incurred by Regulus Offshore which may have a material impact on the 
profits or NA of Regulus Offshore. 
 
 

9. Contingent liabilities 
 
As at the LPD, the board of directors of Regulus Offshore is not aware of any contingent liabilities, 
which upon becoming enforceable, may have a material impact on the profits or NA of Regulus 
Offshore. 
 
 

10. Material litigation 
 
As at the LPD, Regulus Offshore is not involved in any material litigation, claims or arbitration, either 
as plaintiff or defendant, and the board of directors of Regulus Offshore has no knowledge of any 
proceedings pending or threatened against Regulus Offshore or any facts which are likely to give 
rise to any proceedings which may adversely and materially affect the business or financial position 
of Regulus Offshore. 
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1. History and business

Yinson Camellia is a private limited company incorporated under the laws of Malaysia on 27 August 
2019 under the Companies Act 2016 under its present name.

Yinson Camellia commenced its business operations on 27 August 2019 and is principally involved 
in the provision of chartering OSVs.

Yinson Camellia is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Yinson Offshore, which in turn is a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of YHB.

Yinson Camellia generates revenue by chartering its AHTS and providing ancillary services to 
vessel charterers including vessel management, repair and maintenance, crewing and operations, 
provisions, insurance, and logistic support throughout the charter. Yinson Camellia primarily 
operates in the Malaysian O&G industry, where it derives all of its revenue in the past 3 financial 
years.

As at the LPD, Yinson Camellia owns 1 AHTS, the details of which are set out below:

No. Category
Brief description 
and existing use

Audited 
NBV as at 31 

January 
2024 Capacity Age

Contract 
value

Contract 
maturity

(RM) (GT) (years) (RM’ 
million)

1. AHTS Provision of offshore 
support services to 
offshore production 
assets and drilling 
activities such as 
personnel transfer, 
supply runs, cargo 
transports, towing, 
static tow, anchor 
handling and 
accommodation 
services.

25,434,189 1,706 14 39.6 December 
2027

Save as disclosed above, there are no other major assets owned by Yinson Camellia to be acquired 
by our Company in relation to the Proposed Acquisition of Yinson Camellia.

2. Share capital

As at the LPD, the issued share capital of Yinson Camellia is RM1 comprising 1 Yinson Camellia 
Share.

3. Substantial shareholders

As at the LPD, the substantial shareholders of Yinson Camellia and their direct and indirect 
shareholdings in Yinson Camellia are as follows:

Direct Indirect

Country of 
incorporation/Nationality

No. of 
Yinson 

Camellia 
Share %

No. of 
Yinson 

Camellia 
Share %

Yinson Offshore Malaysia 1 100 - -
YHB Malaysia - - (1)1 100
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  Direct Indirect 
 

Country of 
incorporation/Nationality 

No. of Yinson 
Camellia 

Share % 

No. of Yinson 
Camellia 

Share % 
Madam Bah Malaysian - - (3)1 100 
 
Notes: 
 
(1) Deemed interest by virtue of its shareholding in Yinson Offshore pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act. 
(2) Deemed interest by virtue of his spouse’s and children’s direct shareholdings in YHB pursuant to Section 59(11)(c) of 

the Act and Liannex Corporation’s and YLSB’s direct shareholding in YHB pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act. 
(3) Deemed interest by virtue of her spouse’s and children’s direct shareholdings in YHB pursuant to Section 59(11)(c) of 

the Act and Liannex Corporation’s and YLSB’s direct shareholding in YHB pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.  
 
 

4. Director 
 
As at the LPD, the sole director of Yinson Camellia and his direct and indirect shareholdings in 
Yinson Camellia are as follows: 
 
   Direct Indirect 
 

Country of 
incorporation/Nationality Designation 

No. of Yinson 
Camellia 

Share % 

No. of Yinson 
Camellia 

Share % 
Liaw 
Thong 
Jung 

Malaysian Director - - - - 

 
 

5. Subsidiaries and associated companies 
 

As at the LPD, Yinson Camellia does not have any subsidiary or associated company. 
 
 

6. Financial information 
 
A summary of the audited financial information of Yinson Camellia for the past 3 FYEs 31 January 
2022 to 31 January 2024 and the unaudited financial information of Yinson Camellia for the 8-month 
FPE 30 September 2023 and FPE 30 September 2024 is set out below:  
 

 Audited Unaudited 
 FYE 31 January 8-month FPE 30 September 
 2022 2023 2024 2023 2024 
 (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) 
      

Revenue 11,919 13,464 13,896 9,149 9,406 
PBT/(LBT) 755 2,192 5,458 4,465 (1,627) 
PAT/(LAT) 404 2,351 3,423  2,992 (1,209) 
      
Share capital 1 1 1 1 1 
Total equity/NA (3,833) (1,622) 1,718  1,302 421 
Dividend paid - - - - - 
      
No. of Yinson 
Camellia Shares in 
issue  

1 1 1 1 1 

      
Current ratio (times) (1) 1.49 0.56 0.42 0.27 0.56 
Total borrowings - - - - - 
Gearing (times) (2) - - - - - 
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Audited Unaudited
FYE 31 January 8-month FPE 30 September

2022 2023 2024 2023 2024
(RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000)

Gearing (times) (2) - - - - -

Notes:

(1) Computed based on current assets of Yinson Camellia divided by current liabilities of Yinson Camellia.
(2) Computed based on total borrowings of Yinson Camellia divided by total equity of Yinson Camellia.

During the years under review:

(i) there were no exceptional and/or extraordinary items;

(ii) there are no accounting policies adopted by Yinson Camellia which are peculiar to Yinson 
Camellia because of the nature of its business or the industry in which it is involved in; and

(iii) there are no audit qualifications to the audited financial statements of Yinson Camellia.

Commentaries on financial performance:

FYE 31 January 2022 vs. FYE 31 January 2023

Yinson Camellia’s revenue increased by RM1.5 million or 13.0% to RM13.5 million for the FYE 31 
January 2023 (FYE 31 January 2022: RM12.0 million). The AHTS is currently on a long-term charter 
contract until December 2027. The increase was mainly due to favourable forex impact in the 
financial year.

Yinson Camellia’s PAT increased by RM2.0 million or 482.2% to RM2.4 million for the FYE 31 
January 2023 (FYE 31 January 2022: RM0.4 million). The increase was mainly due to favourable 
forex impact, increase in other operating income and a decrease in financing costs. 

FYE 31 January 2023 vs. FYE 31 January 2024

Yinson Camellia’s revenue increased by RM0.4 million or 3.2% to RM13.9 million for the FYE 31 
January 2024 (FYE 31 January 2023: RM13.5 million). The AHTS is currently on a long-term charter 
contract until December 2027. The increase was mainly due to favourable forex impact in the 
financial year.

Yinson Camellia’s PAT increased by RM1.1 million or 45.6% to RM3.4 million for the FYE 31 
January 2024 (FYE 31 January 2023: RM2.3 million). The increase was mainly due to favourable 
forex impact, increase in other operating income and decrease in financing costs. 

8-month FPE 30 September 2023 vs. 8-month FPE 30 September 2024

Yinson Camellia’s revenue increased by RM0.3 million or 2.8% to RM9.4 million for the 8-month 
FPE 30 September 2024 (8-month FPE 30 September 2023: RM9.1 million), mainly due to the 
strengthened USD against RM as the revenues generated by Yinson Camellia were denominated 
in USD. Yinson Camellia’s AHTS is currently on a long-term charter contract until December 2027 
and its utilisation rates stayed constant throughout both periods.

Yinson Camellia’s PAT decreased by RM4.2 million or 140.4% to -RM1.2 million for the 8-month 
FPE 30 September 2024 (8-month FPE 30 September 2023: RM3.0 million), also mainly attributed 
to the strengthened USD against RM in light of the amounts owing by Yinson Camellia to related 
entities which are denominated in USD.
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7. Material contracts

Yinson Camellia has not entered into any material contract (not being contracts entered into in the 
ordinary course of business) within the past 2 years immediately preceding the date of this Circular.

8. Material commitments

As at the LPD, the board of directors of Yinson Camellia is not aware of any material commitments 
incurred or known to be incurred by Yinson Camellia which may have a material impact on the 
profits or NA of Yinson Camellia.

9. Contingent liabilities

As at the LPD, the board of directors of Yinson Camellia is not aware of any contingent liabilities, 
which upon becoming enforceable, may have a material impact on the profits or NA of Yinson 
Camellia.

10. Material litigation

As at the LPD, Yinson Camellia is not involved in any material litigation, claims or arbitration, either 
as plaintiff or defendant, and the board of directors of Yinson Camellia has no knowledge of any 
proceedings pending or threatened against Yinson Camellia or any facts which are likely to give rise 
to any proceedings which may adversely and materially affect the business or financial position of 
Yinson Camellia. 
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1. History and business 
 
ICON Bahtera is a private limited company incorporated under the laws of Brunei Darussalam on 
23 June 2014 under the Brunei CA. 
 
ICON Bahtera is a 51%-owned subsidiary of Icon Fleet, which in turn is a wholly-owned subsidiary 
of ICON. The remaining 49% ordinary shares are held by Zell Transportation. 
 
ICON Bahtera commenced its business operations on 23 June 2014 and is principally involved in 
the leasing of offshore support vessels and the provision of ship management services to the O&G 
industry.  
 
As at the LPD, ICON Bahtera owns and operates 1 AWB named “ Icon Kayra”, the details of which 
are set out below:  

 

No. Name 
Brief description 
and existing use 

Audited NBV 
as at 31 

January 2024  
Capacity 
per unit  Age 

Contract 
value 

Contract 
maturity 

   
(RM) (GT) (years) (RM’ 

million) 
 

1. Icon 
Kayra 

Provision of 
offshore support 
services to offshore 
production assets 
and drilling activities 
such as personnel 
transfer, supply 
runs, cargo 
transports, towing, 
static tow, anchor 
handling and 
accommodation 
services. 

25,434,189 4,951 10 2.7 December 
2024 

 
Icon Kayra was constructed as an offshore maintenance support supple, fire-fighting ship class 1 
and certified with special purpose 2008 / MSC (266(84), with Dynamic poisioning 2. It consists of a 
continuous main deck, a double hull configuration, 78 watertight compartments, four elevated 
accommodations decks, a bridge deck, the compass deck, and an elevated forecastle deck. A 
mess hall on the forward main deck. Icon Kayra can house up to 200 personnel and is built mainly 
for accommodation and equipment transportation along with 200 personnel from port to offshore 
platforms. It has a cargo capacity of approximately 2,000 cubic meters of drill water and 1,300 cubic 
meters of fuel oil and other components. All revenues generated by ICON Bahtera for the FYE 31 
December 2023 are derived in Brunei. 
 
Save as disclosed above, there are no other major assets owned by ICON Bahtera to be acquired 
by our Company in relation to the Proposed Acquisition of ICON Bahtera. 

 
 

2. Share capital 
 
As at the LPD, the issued share capital and paid-up share capital of ICON Bahtera is BND100,000 
comprising 100,000 ICON Bahtera Shares. 
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3. Substantial shareholders

As at the LPD, the substantial shareholders of ICON Bahtera and their direct and indirect 
shareholdings in ICON Bahtera are as follows:

Country of 
incorporation/

Nationality

Direct Indirect
No. of ICON 

Bahtera 
Shares %

No. of ICON 
Bahtera 
Shares %

Icon Fleet Malaysia 51,000 51.0 - -
Zell Transportation(7) Brunei

49,000 49.0 - -
ICON Malaysia - - (1)51,000 51.0
Liannex Maritime Malaysia - - (2)51,000 51.0
Liannex Corporation Singapore - - (3)51,000 51.0
Mr. LHW Malaysian - - (4)51,000 51.0
Madam Bah Malaysian - - (5)51,000 51.0
Siti Nurul Hameezah Binti 
Haji Awang

Bruneian
- - (6)49,000 49.0

Notes:

(1) Deemed interest by virtue of its shareholding in Icon Fleet pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.
(2) Deemed interest by virtue of its shareholding in ICON pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.
(3) Deemed interest by virtue of its shareholding in ICON via Liannex Maritime pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.
(4) Deemed interest by virtue of his shareholding in Liannex Maritime through Liannex Corporation pursuant to Section 8(4) 

of the Act and deemed interest by virtue of his spouse’s shareholding in Liannex Maritime through Liannex Corporation 
pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

(5) Deemed interest by virtue of her shareholding in Liannex Maritime through Liannex Corporation and her spouse’s 
shareholding in Liannex Maritime through Liannex Corporation pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

(6) Deemed interest by virtue of her shareholding in Zell Transportation pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.
(7) The substantial shareholders of Zell Transportation are Siti Nurul Hameezah Binti Haji Awang (90.0% direct interest in 

Zell Transportation) and Hajah Siti Salina Binti Haji Masri (10.0% direct interest in Zell Transportation).

4. Directors

As at the LPD, the directors of ICON Bahtera and their direct and indirect shareholdings in ICON 
Bahtera are as follows:

Direct Indirect

Nationality Designation

No. of ICON 
Bahtera 
Shares %

No. of ICON 
Bahtera 
Shares %

Siti Nurul Hameezah 
Binti Haji Awang

Bruneian Director - -
(1)49,000 49.0

Muhammad Abdul 
Hakeem Bin Haji 
Awang

Bruneian Director - - - -

Lee Yu-Jin Malaysian Director - - - -
Siti Nursalwana Binti 
Haji Awang

Bruneian Alternate director to 
Muhammad Abdul 
Hakeem Bin Haji 

Awang

- - - -

Note:

(1) Deemed interest by virtue of her shareholding in Zell Transportation pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

5. Subsidiaries and associated companies

As at the LPD, ICON Bahtera does not have any subsidiary or associated companies.
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6. Financial information

A summary of the financial information of ICON Bahtera for the past 3 FYEs 31 December 2021, 
2022 and 2023 and the unaudited financial information of ICON Bahtera for the 8-month FPE 31 
August 2023 and FPE 31 August 2024 is set out below:

FYE 31 December 8-month FPE 31 August

Audited Translated Audited Translated Audited Translated Unaudited Translated Unaudited Translated

2021 2021 2022 2022 2023 2023 2023 2023 2024 2024

(BND’000) (RM’000) (BND’000) (RM’000) (BND’000) (RM’000) (BND’000) (RM’000) (BND’000) (RM’000)
Revenue 27,043 83,407 24,451 78,017 20,604 70,006 14,670 49,317 11,449 39,898
PBT/(LBT) 3,697 11,402 1,594 5,086 1,130 3,838 906 3,046 (2,053) (7,154)

PAT/(LAT) 3,697 11,402 1,594 5,086 1,139 3,838 906 3,046 (2,053) (7,154)

Share capital 100 309 100 329 100 349 100 343 100 331
Total 
equity/NA

21,719 67,045 23,313 76,621 22,143 77,195 27,819 95,422 25,990 86,071

Dividend paid - - - - 1,127 3,929 - - - -

No. of ICON 
Bahtera 
Shares in 
issue (‘000)

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

NA per ICON 
Bahtera Share 
(BND/MYR)

217.19 670.45 233.13 766.21 221.43 771.95 278.19 954.22 163.54 541.60

Earnings per 
ICON Bahtera 
Share 
(BND/MYR) (2)

36.97 114.02 15.94 50.86 11.30 38.38 9.06 30.46 N/A N/A

Current ratio 
(times) (3)

0.73 0.73 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.85 0.85 0.68 0.68

Total 
borrowings

5,280 16,299 - - - - - - - -

Gearing 
(times) (4)

0.24 0.24 - - - - - - - -

Notes:

(1) Translated based on the following middle rates as published by BNM:

Income and expenses using the 
average middle rate prevailing at 

5.00 p.m. for the FYE/FPE

Assets and liabilities using the 
middle rate prevailing at 5.00 p.m. as 

at 31 December/31 August

FYE/FPE BND/MYR BND/MYR

31 December 2021 3.0842 3.0869

31 December 2022 3.1907 3.2866
31 December 2023 3.3977 3.4862

31 August 2023 3.3617 3.4301

31 August 2024 3.4848 3.3117

(2) Computed based on PAT of ICON Bahtera divided by number of ICON Bahtera Shares in issue.
(3) Computed based on current assets of ICON Bahtera divided by current liabilities of ICON Bahtera.
(4) Computed based on total borrowings of ICON Bahtera divided by total equity of ICON Bahtera.

During the years under review:

(i) there were no exceptional and/or extraordinary items;

(ii) there are no accounting policies adopted by ICON Bahtera which are peculiar to ICON 
Bahtera because of the nature of its business or the industry in which it is involved in; and

(iii) there are no audit qualifications to the audited financial statements of ICON Bahtera.
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6. Financial information

A summary of the financial information of ICON Bahtera for the past 3 FYEs 31 December 2021, 
2022 and 2023 and the unaudited financial information of ICON Bahtera for the 8-month FPE 31 
August 2023 and FPE 31 August 2024 is set out below:

FYE 31 December 8-month FPE 31 August

Audited Translated Audited Translated Audited Translated Unaudited Translated Unaudited Translated

2021 2021 2022 2022 2023 2023 2023 2023 2024 2024

(BND’000) (RM’000) (BND’000) (RM’000) (BND’000) (RM’000) (BND’000) (RM’000) (BND’000) (RM’000)
Revenue 27,043 83,407 24,451 78,017 20,604 70,006 14,670 49,317 11,449 39,898
PBT/(LBT) 3,697 11,402 1,594 5,086 1,130 3,838 906 3,046 (2,053) (7,154)

PAT/(LAT) 3,697 11,402 1,594 5,086 1,139 3,838 906 3,046 (2,053) (7,154)

Share capital 100 309 100 329 100 349 100 343 100 331
Total 
equity/NA

21,719 67,045 23,313 76,621 22,143 77,195 27,819 95,422 25,990 86,071

Dividend paid - - - - 1,127 3,929 - - - -

No. of ICON 
Bahtera 
Shares in 
issue (‘000)

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

NA per ICON 
Bahtera Share 
(BND/MYR)

217.19 670.45 233.13 766.21 221.43 771.95 278.19 954.22 163.54 541.60

Earnings per 
ICON Bahtera 
Share 
(BND/MYR) (2)

36.97 114.02 15.94 50.86 11.30 38.38 9.06 30.46 N/A N/A

Current ratio 
(times) (3)

0.73 0.73 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.85 0.85 0.68 0.68

Total 
borrowings

5,280 16,299 - - - - - - - -

Gearing 
(times) (4)

0.24 0.24 - - - - - - - -

Notes:

(1) Translated based on the following middle rates as published by BNM:

Income and expenses using the 
average middle rate prevailing at 

5.00 p.m. for the FYE/FPE

Assets and liabilities using the 
middle rate prevailing at 5.00 p.m. as 

at 31 December/31 August

FYE/FPE BND/MYR BND/MYR

31 December 2021 3.0842 3.0869

31 December 2022 3.1907 3.2866
31 December 2023 3.3977 3.4862

31 August 2023 3.3617 3.4301

31 August 2024 3.4848 3.3117

(2) Computed based on PAT of ICON Bahtera divided by number of ICON Bahtera Shares in issue.
(3) Computed based on current assets of ICON Bahtera divided by current liabilities of ICON Bahtera.
(4) Computed based on total borrowings of ICON Bahtera divided by total equity of ICON Bahtera.

During the years under review:

(i) there were no exceptional and/or extraordinary items;

(ii) there are no accounting policies adopted by ICON Bahtera which are peculiar to ICON 
Bahtera because of the nature of its business or the industry in which it is involved in; and

(iii) there are no audit qualifications to the audited financial statements of ICON Bahtera.
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6. Financial information

A summary of the financial information of ICON Bahtera for the past 3 FYEs 31 December 2021, 
2022 and 2023 and the unaudited financial information of ICON Bahtera for the 8-month FPE 31 
August 2023 and FPE 31 August 2024 is set out below:

FYE 31 December 8-month FPE 31 August

Audited Translated Audited Translated Audited Translated Unaudited Translated Unaudited Translated

2021 2021 2022 2022 2023 2023 2023 2023 2024 2024

(BND’000) (RM’000) (BND’000) (RM’000) (BND’000) (RM’000) (BND’000) (RM’000) (BND’000) (RM’000)
Revenue 27,043 83,407 24,451 78,017 20,604 70,006 14,670 49,317 11,449 39,898
PBT/(LBT) 3,697 11,402 1,594 5,086 1,130 3,838 906 3,046 (2,053) (7,154)

PAT/(LAT) 3,697 11,402 1,594 5,086 1,139 3,838 906 3,046 (2,053) (7,154)

Share capital 100 309 100 329 100 349 100 343 100 331
Total 
equity/NA

21,719 67,045 23,313 76,621 22,143 77,195 27,819 95,422 25,990 86,071

Dividend paid - - - - 1,127 3,929 - - - -

No. of ICON 
Bahtera 
Shares in 
issue (‘000)

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

NA per ICON 
Bahtera Share 
(BND/MYR)

217.19 670.45 233.13 766.21 221.43 771.95 278.19 954.22 163.54 541.60

Earnings per 
ICON Bahtera 
Share 
(BND/MYR) (2)

36.97 114.02 15.94 50.86 11.30 38.38 9.06 30.46 N/A N/A

Current ratio 
(times) (3)

0.73 0.73 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.85 0.85 0.68 0.68

Total 
borrowings

5,280 16,299 - - - - - - - -

Gearing 
(times) (4)

0.24 0.24 - - - - - - - -

Notes:

(1) Translated based on the following middle rates as published by BNM:

Income and expenses using the 
average middle rate prevailing at 

5.00 p.m. for the FYE/FPE

Assets and liabilities using the 
middle rate prevailing at 5.00 p.m. as 

at 31 December/31 August

FYE/FPE BND/MYR BND/MYR

31 December 2021 3.0842 3.0869

31 December 2022 3.1907 3.2866
31 December 2023 3.3977 3.4862

31 August 2023 3.3617 3.4301

31 August 2024 3.4848 3.3117

(2) Computed based on PAT of ICON Bahtera divided by number of ICON Bahtera Shares in issue.
(3) Computed based on current assets of ICON Bahtera divided by current liabilities of ICON Bahtera.
(4) Computed based on total borrowings of ICON Bahtera divided by total equity of ICON Bahtera.

During the years under review:

(i) there were no exceptional and/or extraordinary items;

(ii) there are no accounting policies adopted by ICON Bahtera which are peculiar to ICON 
Bahtera because of the nature of its business or the industry in which it is involved in; and

(iii) there are no audit qualifications to the audited financial statements of ICON Bahtera.

133



APPENDIX III-E

BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON ICON BAHTERA (Cont’d)

Commentaries on financial performance:

FYE 31 December 2021 vs. FYE 31 December 2022

ICON Bahtera’s revenue decreased by BND2.5 million or 9% to BND24.5 million for the FYE 31 
December 2022 (FYE 31 December 2021: BND 27.0 million). The decrease was mainly due to 
lower utilisation from Icon Kayra (88% for the FYE 31 December 2021 vs. 75% for the FYE 31 
December 2022) due to dry docking done in February 2022.

ICON Bahtera’s PAT decreased by BND2.1 million or 56.9% to BND1.6 million for the FYE 31 
December 2022 (FYE 31 December 2021: BND3.7 million). The decrease was mainly due to lower 
revenue and higher depreciation cost offset with lower finance cost.

FYE 31 December 2022 vs. FYE 31 December 2023

ICON Bahtera’s revenue decreased by BND3.9 million or 16% to BND20.6 million for the FYE 31 
December 2023 (FYE 31 December 2022: BND24.5 million). The decrease was mainly due lower 
charter rates during the period (averaging BND32,300 for the FYE 31 December 2023 vs.
BND29,500 for the FYE 31 December 2022)
.
Icon Bahtera’s PAT decreased by BND0.5 million or 28.5% to BND1.1 million for the FYE 31 
December 2023 (FYE 31 December 2022: BND1.6 million). The decrease was mainly due to lower 
revenue and higher ship management fees.

8-month FPE 31 August 2023 vs. 8-month FPE 31 August 2024

ICON Bahtera’s revenue decreased by BND3.2 million or 22.0% to BND11.4 million for the 8-month 
FPE 31 August 2024 (8-month FPE 31 August 2023: BND14.6 million), mainly due to lower 
utilisation from ICON Kayra (19% for the 8-month FPE 31 August 2024 as compared to 78% for 
the 8-month FPE 31 August 2023), partially offset by higher charter rates during the year as a result 
of securing spot charters. 

ICON Bahtera’s PAT decreased by BND3.0 million or 326.6% to a LAT of BND2.1 million for the 8-
month FPE 31 August 2024 (8-month FPE 31 August 2023: PAT of BND0.9 million), mainly due to 
the lower revenue as ICON Kayra was on spot charters during the 8-month FPE 31 August 2024, 
compared to the corresponding period where it was on a long term charter.

7. Material contracts

ICON Bahtera has not entered into any material contract (not being contracts entered into in the 
ordinary course of business) within the past 2 years immediately preceding the date of this Circular.

8. Material commitments

As at the LPD, the board of directors of ICON Bahtera is not aware of any material commitments 
incurred or known to be incurred by ICON Bahtera which may have a material impact on the profits 
or NA of ICON Bahtera.

9. Contingent liabilities

As at the LPD, the board of directors of ICON Bahtera is not aware of any contingent liabilities, 
which upon becoming enforceable, may have a material impact on the profits or NA of ICON 
Bahtera.
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10. Material litigation

As at the LPD, ICON Bahtera is not involved in any material litigation, claims or arbitration, either as 
plaintiff or defendant, and the board of directors of ICON Bahtera has no knowledge of any 
proceedings pending or threatened against ICON Bahtera or any facts which are likely to give rise 
to any proceedings which may adversely and materially affect the business or financial position of 
ICON Bahtera.
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1. History and business 
 
ICON Waja is a private limited company incorporated under the laws of Labuan, Malaysia on 19 
April 2013 under the Labuan CA. 
 
ICON Waja is an 85%-owned subsidiary of Icon Fleet, which in turn is a wholly-owned subsidiary 
of ICON. The remaining 15% equity interest is held by Zell Transportation. 
 
ICON Waja commenced its business operations on 19 April 2013 and is principally involved in the 
leasing of vessels.  
 
As at the LPD, ICON Waja owns and operates 1 AWB named “ Icon Valiant”, the details of which 
are set out below:  

 

No. Name 
Brief description 
and existing use 

Audited NBV 
as at 31 

January 2024  
Total 

capacity  Age 
Contract 

value 
Contract 
maturity 

   
(RM) (GT) (years) (RM’ 

million) 
 

1. Icon 
Valiant 

Provision of offshore 
support services to 
offshore production 
assets and drilling 
activities such as 
personnel transfer, 
supply runs, cargo 
transports, towing, 
static tow, anchor 
handling and 
accommodation 
services. 

25,434,189 4,393 9 69.2 February 
2027 

 
The main purpose of Icon Valiant is to accommodate offshore workers and marine crew of up to 
200 workers and provide temporary equipment storage for the platforms. It currently bears the 
Malaysian flag with a deadweight tonnage up to 3,000 tonnes and a cargo capacity of approximately 
1,560 cubic meters of fuel oil, and 2,263 cubic meters of drill water. All revenues generated are 
derived in Brunei. 
 
Save as disclosed above, there are no other major assets owned by ICON Waja to be acquired by 
our Company in relation to the Proposed Acquisition of ICON Waja. 
 
 

2. Share capital 
 
As at the LPD, the issued share capital of ICON Waja is RM9,291,013 comprising 3,000,001 ICON 
Waja Shares. 
 
 

3. Substantial shareholders 
 
As at the LPD, the substantial shareholders of ICON Waja and their direct and indirect 
shareholdings in ICON Waja are as follows: 
 
  Direct Indirect 
 Country of 

incorporation/ 
Nationality 

No. of ICON 
Waja Shares % 

No. of ICON Waja 
Shares % 

Icon Fleet Malaysia 2,550,001 85.0 - - 
Zell Transportation (7) Brunei 450,000 15.0 - - 
ICON Malaysia - - (1)2,550,001 85.0 
Liannex Maritime Malaysia - - (2)2,550,001 85.0 
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  Direct Indirect 
 Country of 

incorporation/ 
Nationality 

No. of ICON 
Waja Shares % 

No. of ICON Waja 
Shares % 

Liannex Corporation Singapore - - (3)2,550,001 85.0 
Mr. LHW Malaysian - - (4)2,550,001 85.0 
Madam Bah Malaysian - - (5)2,550,001 85.0 
Siti Nurul Hameezah 
Binti Haji Awang 

Bruneian 
- - (6)450,000 15.0 

 
Notes: 
 
(1) Deemed interest by virtue of its shareholding in Icon Fleet pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.  
(2) Deemed interest by virtue of its shareholding in ICON pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act. 
(3) Deemed interest by virtue of its shareholding in ICON via Liannex Maritime pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act. 
(4) Deemed interest by virtue of his shareholding in Liannex Maritime through Liannex Corporation pursuant to Section 8(4) 

of the Act and deemed interest by virtue of his spouse’s shareholding in Liannex Maritime through Liannex Corporation 
pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act. 

(5) Deemed interest by virtue of her shareholding in Liannex Maritime through Liannex Corporation and her spouse’s 
shareholding in Liannex Maritime through Liannex Corporation pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act. 

(6) Deemed interest by virtue of her shareholding in Zell Transportation pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act. 
(7) The substantial shareholders of Zell Transportation are Siti Nurul Hameezah Binti Haji Awang (90.0% direct interest in 

Zell Transportation) and Hajah Siti Salina Binti Haji Masri (10.0% direct interest in Zell Transportation). 
 

4. Directors 
 
As at the LPD, the sole director of ICON Waja and his direct and indirect shareholdings in ICON 
Waja are as follows: 
 
   Direct Indirect 

Name 
Country of 

incorporation/Nationality Designation 

No. of ICON 
Waja 

Shares % 

No. of ICON 
Waja 

Shares % 
Lee Yu 

Jin Malaysian Director - - - - 

 
 

5. Subsidiaries and associated companies 
 

As at the LPD, ICON Waja does not have any subsidiaries or associated companies. 
 
 

6. Financial information 
 
A summary of the financial information of ICON Waja for the past 3 FYEs 31 December 2021, 2022 
and 2023 and the unaudited financial statements of ICON Waja for the 8-month FPE 31 August 
2023 and FPE 31 August 2024 is set out below: 
 

 Audited Unaudited 
 FYE 31 December 8-month FPE 31 August 
 2021 2022 2023 2023 2024 
 (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) 
      

Revenue 16,180 15,164 7,880 4,187 9,137 
PBT 9,505 9,959 3,812 1,815 5,916 
PAT 9,220 9,660 3,697 1,761 5,738 
      
Share capital 9,291 9,291 9,291 9,291 9,291 
Total equity/NA 51,934 61,594 35,291 63,409 41,207 
Dividend paid - - - - - 
      
No. of ICON Waja Shares 
in issue (‘000) 

3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 

NA per ICON Waja Share 17.31 20.53 11.76 21.14 12.27 
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 Audited Unaudited 
 FYE 31 December 8-month FPE 31 August 
 2021 2022 2023 2023 2024 
 (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) 

(RM) 
Earnings per ICON Waja 
Share (RM) (1) 

3.07 3.22 1.23 0.61 0.50 

      
Current ratio (times) (2) 0.38 3.74 0.34 2.04 0.71 
Total borrowings (RM’000) 9,834 - - - - 
Gearing (times) (3) 0.19 - - - - 

 
Notes: 
 
(1) Computed based on PAT of ICON Waja divided by number of ICON Waja Shares in issue. 
(2) Computed based on current assets of ICON Waja divided by current liabilities of ICON Waja. 
(3) Computed based on total borrowings of ICON Waja divided by total equity of ICON Waja. 

 
During the years under review: 
 
(i) there were no exceptional and/or extraordinary items; 

 
(ii) there are no accounting policies adopted by ICON Waja which are peculiar to ICON Waja 

because of the nature of its business or the industry in which it is involved in; and 
 

(iii) there are no audit qualifications to the audited financial statements of ICON Waja. 
 

Commentaries on financial performance: 
 

FYE 31 December 2021 vs. FYE 31 December 2022 
 
ICON Waja’s revenue decreased by RM1.0 million or 6.2% to RM 15.2 million for the FYE 31 
December 2022 (FYE 31 December 2021: RM16.2 million). The decrease was mainly due to lower 
utilisation rates during the year (100% for the FYE 31 December 2021 vs. 90% for the FYE 31 
December 2022). 
 
ICON Waja’s PAT increase by RM0.5 million or 5.4% to RM9.7 million for the FYE 31 December 
2022 (FYE 31 December 2021: RM9.2 million). The increase was mainly due to lower finance cost. 
 
FYE 31 December 2022 vs. FYE 31 December 2023 
 
ICON Waja’s revenue decreased by RM7.3 million,or 48.0% to RM7.9 million for the FYE 31 
December 2023 (FYE 31 December 2022: RM15.2 million). The decrease was mainly due to lower 
utilisation during the year (90% for the FYE 31 December 2022 vs. 62% for the FYE 31 December 
2023). 
 
ICON Waja’s PAT decreased by RM6.0 million or 61.9% to RM3.7 million for the FYE 31 December 
2023 (FYE 31 December 2022: RM9.7 million). The decrease was mainly due to lower revenue. 
 
8-month FPE 31 August 2023 vs. 8-month FPE 31 August 2024 
 
ICON Waja’s revenue increased by RM4.9 million or 118.2% to RM9.1 million for the 8-month FPE 
31 August 2024 (8-month FPE 31 August 2023: RM4.2 million), mainly due to higher utilisation 
during the period (80% during the 8-month FPE 31 August 2024 vs. 55% during the 8-month FPE 
31 August 2023). 
 
ICON Waja’s PAT increased by RM4.0 million or 225.8% to RM5.7 million for the 8-month FPE 31 
August 2024 (8-month FPE 31 August 2023: RM1.8 million), mainly due to higher revenue and other 
income arising from insurance claims. 
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7. Material contracts 

 
ICON Waja has not entered into any material contract (not being contracts entered into in the 
ordinary course of business) within the past 2 years immediately preceding the date of this Circular. 
 
 

8. Material commitments 
 
As at the LPD, the director of ICON Waja is not aware of any material commitments incurred or 
known to be incurred by ICON Waja which may have a material impact on the profits or NA of ICON 
Waja. 
 
 

9. Contingent liabilities 
 
As at the LPD, the director of ICON Waja is not aware of any contingent liabilities, which upon 
becoming enforceable, may have a material impact on the profits or NA of ICON Waja. 
 
 

10. Material litigation 
 
As at the LPD, ICON Waja is not involved in any material litigation, claims or arbitration, either as 
plaintiff or defendant, and the director of ICON Waja has no knowledge of any proceedings pending 
or threatened against ICON Waja or any facts which are likely to give rise to any proceedings which 
may adversely and materially affect the business or financial position of ICON Waja.  
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1. Liannex Corporation 
 
Liannex Corporation was incorporated on 19 July 1993 in Singapore under the Singapore CA as a 
private limited company. Liannex Corporation is principally involved in provision of land and marine 
logistics, trading in coal, cement, gypsum, quarry dust, granite and other products and assembles 
buses and provides related services and also engages in investment holding.  
 
As at the LPD, Liannex Corporation has an issued share capital of SGD16,326,083 comprising 
16,326,083 ordinary shares.  
 
The directors and shareholders of Liannex Corporation and their respective shareholding in Liannex 
Corporation as at the LPD are as follows: 
 
 No. of ordinary shares in 

Liannex Corporation  
% 

Mr. LHW 16,326,081 100.0 
Madam Bah 2 * 
 
Note: 
 
* Negligible 
 
1.1 Mr. LHW 

 
Mr. LHW, a Malaysian, aged 72, is currently a director and the controlling shareholder of 
Liannex Corporation. He is also the founder, Group Executive Chairman and Non-
Independent Executive Director of YHB.  
 
 

1.2 Madam Bah 
 

Madam Bah, a Malaysian, aged 71, is currently a director and a shareholder of Liannex 
Corporation. She is the wife of Mr. LHW. She is also a Non-Independent Executive Director 
of YHB.  

 
 

1. Yinson Offshore 
 
Yinson Offshore was incorporated on 27 November 2019 in Malaysia under the Act as a private 
limited company. The principal activity of Yinson Offshore is investment holding.  
 
As at the LPD, Yinson Offshore has an issued share capital of RM6,656,550 comprising 6,656,550 
ordinary shares.  
 
Yinson Offshore is a wholly-owned subsidiary of YHB.  
 
As at the LPD, the board of directors of Yinson Offshore is as follows: 
 
Name Designation 
Chai Jia Jun Director 
Liaw Thong Jung Director 
Lim Chern Yuan (Alternate to Chai Jia Jun) Alternate Director 
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2.1 YHB

YHB was incorporated on 9 March 1993 in Malaysia under the CA 1965 and is deemed 
registered under the Act. YHB is listed on the Main Market of Bursa Securities. The principal 
activity of YHB is investment holding and provision of management services, whilst the 
principal activities of YHB and its subsidiaries (“YHB Group”) include, without limitation, 
floating marine assets for chartering and service activities incidental to the O&G industry, 
provision of operations and maintenance of floating marine assets to the offshore O&G 
industry, the generation of electricity through renewable resources, operations and 
investments in green technologies, investment and asset management activities, and 
treasury management services to companies within the YHB Group.

As at the LPD, YHB has an issued share capital of RM2,704,577,532.50 comprising 
3,205,110,087 ordinary shares (including 269,581,500 treasury shares). 
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APPENDIX IV

BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON THE VENDORS (Cont’d)

2. Zell Transportation

Zell Transportation was incorporated on 20 March 2010 in Brunei Darussalam under the Companies 
Act, Chapter 39 as a private limited company. 

The principal activity of Zell Transportation is vessel ownership, vessel chartering and a range of 
marine services, including vessel operations, logistics and support services tailored specifically for 
the offshore O&G industry. 

As at the LPD, Zell Transportation has an issued and paid-up share capital of BND25,000 
comprising 25,000 ordinary shares.

As at the LPD, the board of directors of Zell Transportation and their respective direct and/or indirect 
interest in Zell Transportation are as follows:

Direct

Name Designation

No. of ordinary 
shares in Zell 

Transportation %

Muhammad Abdul Hakeem Bin Haji 
Awang

Director - -

Siti Nurul Hameezah Binti Haji Awang Director 22,500 90.0

Hajah Siti Salina Binti Haji Masri Director 2,500 10.0
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[TO BE INSERTED PRIOR TO THE DESPATCH OF THE CIRCULAR]
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